
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
10 February 2026 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the meeting of Library Sub Committee to be held at the 
Guildhall on Monday 16th February 2026 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to the public and press. Any member of the public requiring to 
put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the 
meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The Guildhall, 12 Lower 
Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX.  
 
Please note if Councillors have any questions on the business to be transacted at 
this meeting the Clerk must be notified no later than 12 noon the day before the 
meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/ RFO 
 
To Councillors: 

R Bickford 
J Brady (Vice-Chairman) 
R Bullock 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
J Peggs 
B Samuels (Chairman) 
P Samuels 

All other Councillors for information 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 

Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 

considered at this meeting. 

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 

4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask 
questions of the Town Council.   
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town 
Council must do so by email or via The Guildhall no later than 12 noon the 
day before the meeting. 
 
Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions, 
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the 
meeting. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 16 
October 2025 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

6.   To receive the Library Sub Committee budget statement and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Page 8) 
 

7.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

8.   To consider Health and Safety reports as may be received.   
 

9.   To receive a report from the Community Hub Team Leader and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 9 - 34) 

 
10.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 

   
11.   To receive Bailey Partnership Tender Report and consider any actions and 

associated expenditure.   
 

12.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
 
13.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

   

Page 2



 

 

 
14.   To receive reports on the library refurbishment project and consider any actions 

and associated expenditure:   
 

 a.   Refreshment facilities and baby-changing provision;  (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

 b.   Relocation of library services.  (Pages 49 - 59) 
 

15.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 
actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of next meeting: To be confirmed. 

Page 3



197 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Library Sub Committee held at the Library on 
Thursday 16th October 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, 

S Gillies, B Samuels (Chairman) and P Samuels. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Miller, J Barron (Bailey Partnership), S Burrows 

(Town Clerk / RFO). 
 
APOLOGIES: S Martin and J Peggs. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
35/25/26 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

36/25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None received. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None received. 

 
 

37/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LIBRARY SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2025 AS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Library Sub Committee 
held on 2 September 2025 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

38/25/26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



198 

 
None received. 
 
 

39/25/26 TO RECEIVE THE LIBRARY SUB COMMITTEE BUDGET 
STATEMENT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

40/25/26 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

41/25/26 TO RECEIVE BAILEY PARTNERSHIP INTERNAL REFURBISHMENT 
DESIGNS AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members reviewed the documentation provided in the circulated reports 
pack. 
 
James from Bailey Partnership guided Members through the proposed 
refurbishment works during a walk-through of the library building. This 
provided an opportunity for detailed discussion, helping to ensure that 
the proposals are appropriate and represent the most effective 
approach to delivering the project. 
 
Members reflected on the necessity of the refurbishment, highlighting 
the importance of investing in the library building to create a vibrant and 
flexible community hub. Key priorities discussed included the 
reconfiguration of internal spaces to improve functionality, the provision 
of accessible public toilet and baby changing facilities, and the potential 
to introduce a vending area to enhance the visitor experience. 
 
Members acknowledged that this stage of the project is focused on 
enabling a tender analysis to be undertaken. This will help determine 
whether sufficient budget is available for the proposed works to 
progress and inform the next steps in the project’s development. 
 
Overall, Members recognised the need for restoration to ensure the 
library service remains fit for purpose. They viewed the proposals as a 
valuable opportunity to invest in the future of the town by creating a 
sustainable, multi-use facility capable of hosting a wide range of events, 
activities, and study spaces, while continuing to deliver a high-quality 
library service and more. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor B 

Page 5



199 

Samuels and unanimously RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the report and the ongoing actions being undertaken by 

Bailey Partnership, including: 
 

a) Sourcing a cabinet maker for the bespoke desking; 
 

b) Engaging a radon specialist; 
 

c) Liaising with Cornwall Council’s IT department; 
 

d) Compiling the project preliminaries in preparation for the tendering 
process. 

 
2. To approve the Schedule of Works, including the associated 

drawings, detailed description of works, and the proposed project 
timeline, confirming that these documents align with the expectations 
of the Library Sub-Committee for successful project delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. To RECOMMEND to Full Council at its meeting on 6 November 
2025, approval of the proposed design and concept for the internal 
library refurbishment and delegation to the Town Clerk to work in 
collaboration with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Library Sub 
Committee to oversee the delivery of the project:  

 
a) Within the allocated budget Code 6971 – EMF Library Property 

Refurbishment; 
 

b) In full compliance with the Town Council’s Financial Regulations 
and procurement procedures to tender; 

 
c) In accordance with professional advice provided by Bailey 

Partnership, including any necessary adjustments arising during 
the course of the works; 

 
d) With a report on the tender process to be presented to a future 

meeting of the Library Sub-Committee for consideration, and 
where appropriate, further reporting to Full Council. 

 
 

42/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) 
Act 1960, it was resolved that the public and press leave the meeting 

Page 6



200 

because of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
 

43/25/26 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

44/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
It was resolved that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

45/25/26 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and RESOLVED that a press and social media release regarding 
the internal refurbishment of the library be issued, subject to approval 
by the Full Town Council, and that the release include opportunities for 
public engagement and feedback. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
Thursday 18 December 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.45 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 7



Services Committee - Library Budget 2025-26
Saltash Town Council
For the 9 Months ended 31 December 2025

Account
Prior YTD 

2024/25

Budget 
Including 

Virements 
2025/26

Actual YTD 
2025/26

Budget 
A
[...]
l & EMF) 121,447 242,722 68,358 174,364 59,209

Total Library Budget Surplus/ (Deficit) (120,362) (241,592) (67,331) (174,261) (58,429)

To/From Reserves & Budget Virements

 2. 6974 LI EMF Library Funding includes Income Received from Seed Bed Funding - £500

Key

 3. 6904 LI Fire, Security Alarm & CCTV - Library overspent by £100 due to including annual costs of £275 relating to 
2026/27. These costs will be adjusted at Year End

Spending is on target as predicted at this point in the financial year
Spending is higher than anticipated and needs to be monitored closely
Budget is overspent - requires investigation and recommend virement

 1. New code created to separate Internal Refurbishment costs (6971 LI EMF Saltash Library Property Refurbishment) 
from Property & Maintenance General Maintenance costs (6976 LI EMF Library General Maintenance). 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



To receive a report from the Community Hub Team Leader and consider any 

actions and associated expenditure  

 

Report to: Library Sub Committee  

Date of Report: 02.12.2025 

Officer Writing the Report:  Community Hub Team Leader  

Purpose of the report:  

To provide the Library Sub Committee an update on the work of the Library Hub since 

the last meeting. 

Officers Recommendations  

Members are invited to read the following report and ask any questions that may arise 

from the report.  

 

Report Summary 

Established groups and activities continue to run and show good attendance, with 

some members of clubs coming to additional activities that have been held such as 

the Wreath Making Workshop. There is a loyal and supportive group of patrons who 

value the library and the staff. Our beloved Dave the Music Man continues to bring joy 

to the lives of the local children with his weekly singalongs. Weekly Knit and Natter 

sessions are still running; the participants have become a valued group of the library.  

Adult colouring for mindfulness also takes place once a week, with a c
[...]
nd it out with the school newsletter, awaiting a response. 

Results will be collated and analysed to highlight areas that may need improvement 

and to also recognise what is working for the local community – a report will be 

produced for a future Library Sub Committee meeting.  We may need to extend the 

survey should little response be received.  

The winner of the prize draw will receive a gift card for The Bookshelf in Saltash. 

Names of entrants will be submitted once the survey has closed and the winner 

announced on social media.  

The survey has been made as accessible as possible. 

 

 

 

Page 16



Loyalty Card Scheme  

The Loyalty Card Scheme run by Cornwall Libraries is an initiative to keep borrowers 

using the services throughout the year by rewarding library users for reading books, 

engaging with library activities and using e-resources. Each time the user completes 

an activity or finishes reading a book, they get a stamp at the library.  Once the 

borrower has collected 6 stamps, they are entered into a prize draw. This is aimed to 

increase user engagement and keep bringing people back into the library.  

Numbers drop slightly in the winter months so the hope is that this will encourage 

members to use the services regularly. Cornwall Libraries has been working with 

organisations to pool together prizes for the winners.  

Page Turner 

Saltash Town Council Library Hub was asked is pilot a new software for Cornwall 

Libraries to record data and capture information regarding enquires and services.  

The new app Page Turner will replace the existing software called Lagan. This is a 

fantastic opportunity to test the app and shape how it is built and used for other 

libraries. Staff are compiling feedback and noting areas that need improvement so that 

it can be updated before being launched to the wider library community.  

Improved Social Media Presence 

The CHTL is developing the social media accounts for the library to
[...]
. 

Macular Degeneration group visit 5.2.2026 Adult yes Yes yes yes Staff have been helpful, Sam exceptional
Yes Yes Yes Yes Excellent service for visually impaired people, new library members! 

Mindful Movement Class 5.2.2026 Adult Yes Yes Yes Yes Background noise unable to totally focus and enjoy 
Yes Yes Yes Yes Just difficult to hear at times as library quite noisey 
Yes Yes Yes Yes Happy with venue and other library users. Loved it! 
Yes No Yes Yes/No More mindfulness with slight movement, bit distracted by library users but improved. 
Yes Yes Yes Yes So lovely, a very passionate lady. I will be back, thank you. 

P
age 33



Appendix C 

 

Adult and Children’s Feedback Forms 

 

 

     

 

 

Page 34



To receive a reports on the library refurbishment project and consider any 

actions and associated expenditure – refreshment facilities and baby-changing 

provision 

 

Report to: Library Sub Committee  

Date of Report: 12/12/2025 

Officer Writing the Report: Community Hub Team Leader  

Purpose of the Report: To provide Members with all necessary information relating 

to the library refurbishment project, enabling an informed decision to be made. 

Officers Recommendations  

Members are advised to: 

1. Reconsider the refreshment provision, replacing the proposed vending 

machine with a coffee machine and revising its location, for the reasons set 

out in the main body of the report. 

 

2. Note that the vending machine option is unlikely to comply with the Town 

Council’s Environmental Wheel. 

 

3. Ensure that baby-changing facilities are included within the project scope, as 

outlined in the main body of the report. 

Report Summary 

Upon consultation with the library staff, the CHTL agrees with the team regarding the 

stud wall and vending machines being inconsistent with the vision and aesthetic of the 

newly refurbished library. The following points outline the main concerns around the 

stud wall and vending machines, taking into co
[...]
echnology 

 Integrated rinsing, cleaning and descaling program  

 Adjustable water hardness  

 One or two cups of espresso in one brewing operation  

 17 Different drinks available 

 Hot water function - for tea and hot chocolate 

 Pulse Extraction Process (P.E.P.®)  

 3L Tank Capacity 

 Make Up to 50 Drinks Per Day 

 Ground coffee chute for decaffeinated drinks 

 25 Portion Ground Waste Container 

 Coffee Strength, Water Volume & Water Temperature Adjustment 

 Supports most major payment systems 

 

 

 

Page 47



 

Page 48



To receive a report on library refurbishment project and consider any actions 

and associated expenditure – relocation of services 

 

Report to: Library Sub Committee       

Date of Report: 23.01.2026 

Officer Writing the Report: Community Hub Team Leader   

Purpose of the report: To provide the Library Sub-Committee with information on 

suitable local venues for the temporary relocation of the library during refurbishment 

works, ensuring the service can continue without disruption, should the Library Sub 

Committee agree to proceed with the works. 

Officers Recommendations:  

It is considered important to present this report to Members in advance of any decision 

to proceed with the internal refurbishment works. This will ensure that Members have 

a full understanding of the implications of the project and the associated costs. 

Members are asked to: 

 Review the information provided on potential venues within Saltash and 

consider a suitable location for the temporary relocation of the library, taking 

into account factors such as cost, accessibility, available services, welfare 

facilities, opening hours, and overall suitability of location. 

 Note the provisional request to the Wesley Church Committee for the hire of 

two rooms at Wesley Church for the duration of the refurbishment, subject to 

the Library Sub Committee proceeding with the work. 

 Propose any alternative venues that th
[...]
 

 

Bar area of Saltash United Football Club 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



Below- Function room at Saltash United Football Club 

 

Page 57



 

Page 58



Appendix C  

Private rental for commercial use 

 

Listing of private rental for commercial use situated in Forestreet.  

 

 

 

Page 59


	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 16 October 2025 as a true and correct record.
	6 To receive the Library Sub Committee budget statement and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	9 To receive a report from the Community Hub Team Leader and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	9. Appendix A Events and activites Calendar (CHTL Report)
	9. Appendix B - images of events and activities
	9. Appendix C - feedback form spreadsheet
	9. Appendix C - feedback form

	14a Refreshment facilities and baby-changing provision;
	14a. Appendix A - Report on Vending Machines

	14b Relocation of library services.
	14.b Appendix A - Report on temporary library accommodation
	14b. Appendix B - Report on temporary library accommodation
	14b. Appendix C - Report on temporary library accommodation




Minutes of the meeting


201 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Library Sub Committee held at the Library on 
Monday 16th February 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock, S Gillies, S Martin, J Peggs, 

B Samuels (Chairman) and P Samuels. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: J Barron (Barron Surveying), S Burrows (Town Clerk / RFO), 

C Courts (Community Hub Team Leader) and J Hughes 
(Administration Officer). 

 
APOLOGIES: J Brady (Vice-Chairman). 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
46/25/26 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

47/25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None received. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None received. 

 
 

48/25/26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



202 

49/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LIBRARY SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2025 AS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 

 
Following a vote (5 for, 0 against, 1 abstained), it was proposed by 
Councillor B Samuel, seconded by Councillor Gillies and RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 16 October 2026 
were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

50/25/26 TO RECEIVE THE LIBRARY SUB COMMITTEE BUDGET 
STATEMENT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

51/25/26 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

52/25/26 TO CONSIDER HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



203 

53/25/26 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE COMMUNITY HUB TEAM 
LEADER AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Chair thanked the CHTL for producing a well-prepared report, 
particularly as it was her first time doing so. 

 
The Chair referred Members to the report included within the reports 
pack and invited any comments or questions. 

 
Members discussed the Feedback Forms (Appendix C), considering 
whether a single form could be used instead of separate adult and child 
versions, with the combined form incorporating a fun design similar to 
the current children’s version. 

 
Members also discussed the Calendar of Events in (Appendix A) and 
the possibility of introducing charges for certain premium activities, such 
as the wreath-making workshop. 

 
The importance of replacing the footfall counter was highlighted, as this 
would enable more accurate data collection on visitor numbers and visit 
times, supporting the ongoing development of the library hub. 

 
The Town Clerk invited Members to provide any further suggestions for 
future events or activities to the CHTL. Councillor Peggs proposed a 
health and wellbeing session and will provide the relevant contact 
details to the CHTL. 

 
Following a unanimous vote (6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions), it was 
proposed by Councillor B. Samuel, seconded by Councillor Peggs, and 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The CHTL will investigate full details of a replacement footfall 

counter, including associated costs within budget, and report back to 
a future meeting of the Library Sub-Committee; 
 

2. The CHTL will develop a single fun-design feedback form to gather 
data on library events and activities, to assist with the ongoing 
development of the library; 

 
3. The CHTL will add an additional column to the events calendar to 

reflect staff time required and will consider whether higher-cost 
events should be chargeable, including potential pricing, reporting 
back to a future library Sub-Committee; 

 
4. The CHTL will continue expanding the successful outreach work now 

that sufficient resources are in place. 
 
 

 



204 

 
54/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 

 
Following a unanimous vote (6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions), it was 
proposed by Councillor B Samules, seconded by Councillor Bullock and 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, it was resolved that the public and 
press leave the meeting because of the confidential nature of the 
business to be transacted. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that the meeting is now in Part Two. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that items discussed are of the 
strictest confidence and must not be discussed or shared with others. 
 
All Members are subject to GDPR, Data Protection Regulations and the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members noted the Chairman’s statement. 
 

55/25/26 TO RECEIVE BAILEY PARTNERSHIP TENDER REPORT AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions), it was 
proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor P Samuels and 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
1. Bailey Partnership, on behalf of Saltash Town Council, to invite 

Tenders 2 and 3 to interview in order to further explore their 
submitted tenders, prior to seeking the Library Sub Committee’s 
formal approval for the contract award; 

 
2. Bailey Partnership, on behalf of Saltash Town Council, appoint 

Swellrock to undertake Building Control Services at a cost of 
£1,218.75 to be allocated to budget code 6918 EMF Legal Fees, 
subject to the project proceeding. 

 
 

56/25/26 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None received. 

 
 

57/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions), it was 
proposed by Councillor B Samules, seconded by Councillor Gillies and 
RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 



205 

58/25/26 TO RECEIVE REPORTS ON THE LIBRARY REFURBISHMENT 
PROJECT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE: 
 
a. Refreshment facilities and baby-changing provision; 

 
The CHTL provided a brief overview of the report on refreshment 
facilities and baby-changing provision, as circulated within the 
reports pack.  The Chair opened the item for discussion. 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions), it was 
proposed by Councillor B Samules, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. To approve the inclusion of baby-changing facilities within the 

refurbishment works, with installation to be carried out by the 
Service Delivery Team at the end of the project, and not included 
within the Bailey Partnership scope of works; 

 
2. To approve the removal of the vending machine works from the 

Bailey Partnership scope of works, with options for Bean-to-Cup 
machines to be reviewed at a later date; 

 
3. To delegate to the CHTL the task of researching cold-drink 

provision options, reporting findings to a future meeting of the 
Library Sub Committee. 

 
b. Relocation of library services 

The CHTL provided a brief overview of the report on the temporary 

relocation of library services, as circulated within the reports pack. 

The Chair then opened the item for discussion. 

Members expressed the view that, from the list of potential temporary 

accommodation options, the Wesley Church appeared to be the 

most suitable solution, offering adequate space and a well-situated 

location within the town. 

However, Members raised concerns regarding the Wesley Church’s 

availability and departure date in relation to the project programme. 

As a result, they felt unable to commit to this option at the current 

time. 

Following a unanimous vote (6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions), it was 

proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor B. Samuels, 

and RESOLVED to defer the item until such time as a contract award 

has been made and the commencement of the library works is 

confirmed. 

 



206 

59/25/26 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed. 
 
Rising at: 8.07 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


